
 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

1 

 

 

TO:  DLZ 

 9305 Calumet Avenue Ste F1 

 Munster, IN 46321 

  

ATTN:   Mr. Lee Randell, P.E. 

 

Date:  December 2, 2020 

Contract:   B-36229-A 45th Street Grade Separation 

Subject: Letter #030:  T-Wall No. 3 Re-excavation and Backfill 

 

 

Dear Mr. Randell 

 

Please see attached Walsh Construction II, LLC Claim Submission for T-Wall No. 3 Re-Excavation and Backfill. Per 

INDOT SS 105.16(c)2 Walsh is requesting that this claim be elevated to a District Level Review. Please let me 

know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

 

We look forward to your review and hope we can move past this issue for a successful project completion.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Mike Herz 

Project Manager 

Walsh Construction 

 

Cc: Brad Dailey, P.E. 

 Cortney Beale, P.E. 

 Dustin Anderson 

  Jonathon Kruger, P.E. 

  Marc Arena 

  David Barich 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B-36229-A 

Claim for 

T-Wall No. 3 Re-Excavation and Backfill 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

3 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

BASIS OF CLAIM            Page 4 
 

NOTARIZED STATEMENT FROM BRAD KOESTER       Page 8 

  
EXHIBIT A 

Email dated September 14, 2020 DLZ/INDOT direction to excavate backfill material     Page 9  

 

EXHIBIT B  

 Email dated September 15, 2020 Walsh Response to Sep. 14, 2020 email from DLZ/INDOT Page 10           

             

EXHIBIT C 

 Email dated November 3, 2020 Walsh Response to Sep. 14, 2020 email from DLZ/INDOT  Page 12 
  

EXHIBIT D 

Email dated November 4, 2020 DLZ/INDOT response to Walsh proposal of compensation  Page 13 

 

EXHIBIT E 

 Cost Breakdown for this Work         Page 14 

 

EXHIBIT F 

 Contact Documents and Drawings        Page 15 

 

EXHIBIT G 

 Supporting documentation for the Cost Breakdown      Page 38 

 

EXHIBIT H 

 Visual Aid Drawing (not to scale)        Page 83 

 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

4 

 

BASIS OF CLAIM 
 

 

Walsh Construction II, LLC (Walsh) respectfully submits this claim for compensation associated with 

excavation of T-Wall No. 3 backfill material and replacing with INDOT No. 8 stone.  As required by section 

105.02 of the INDOT Standard Specification, Walsh submitted Working Drawings for INDOT review of design 

features. Walsh performed the initial work in accordance with the Working Drawings and Contract 

Specifications. Walsh employed a third-party engineering firm (Advanced Engineering Services) to perform 

soil testing, daily quality assurance and inspection for wall construction and soils work to confirm contract 

requirements are met. 

• The design features in question and included in the Working Drawings are the backfill material 

types, limits for the differing types, and requirements for placement and compaction. (See Exhibit F) 

 

As construction of T-Wall #3 continued in accordance with the working drawings but prior to the completion, 

CN and Knight Engineering voiced concerns with the compaction of the soil material but no mention of the 

backfill material type.  

• Walsh removed the soil backfill material to existing grade and recompacted per the request of CN 

and INDOT 

• This work was performed under the inspection of Walsh’s third party, DLZ, and Knight engineering.  

• All acceptance testing passed, and that information was shared with DLZ per the contract.  

• This initial rework was performed without request for payment.  

 

Three months after construction of T-Wall No.3 was completed INDOT directed Walsh to excavate the 

portion of the soil backfill within the railroad embankment, replace with INDOT #8 stone, and complete the 

remaining areas to be backfilled with INDOT #8 Stone. This direction was based on the February 17, 2019 

pre-bid Question and Answer response below.  

 

 
 



 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

5 

 

 

It is the understanding of Walsh Construction that INDOT’s position is based on the contact documents 

including the Q&A provided the necessary information to produce a working drawing that outlines the limits 

of railroad embankment.  

• The CN mainline track alignment design does not tie to the proposed contract alignments of Line A 

or Line PRA.  

• Mainline track embankment limits could not be determined by Walsh Construction.  

• There is no mention within CN Track standards that would indicate a b-borrow embankment 

requirement.  

 

It is the position of Walsh Construction the line and grade directed to be excavated and backfilled with 

INDOT #8 stone was not provided within contract documents nor adequately clarified by the Q&A 

therefore could not be included in the Working Drawings or our bid proposal.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

6 

 

 

 

Per the requirements of INDOT Specification 105.16 (b) 1, WCC submits the following information: 

 

a. Walsh statements of the claim, with dates, locations, and items of work affected by the changed conditions 

can be found above in the basis for the claim and all attached items referenced. 

b. DLZ/INDOT directed Walsh on September 14, 2020 to excavate and expose the soil backfill material for DCP 

testing. (EXHIBIT A) 

c. Walsh responded to DLZ/INDOT on September 15, 2020 stating compensation was needed for this work. 

(EXHIBIT B) 

d. Daily records for this work are supplied in EXIBIT G 

e. Mike Herz – Walsh Project Manager, Marc Arena – Walsh Senior Project Manager,  

Lee Randell – DLZ/INDOT Representative, Brad Dailey – DLZ, Cortney Beale – INDOT Area Engineer, 

Dustin Anderson – Town of Munster have full knowledge of this claim.  

f. INDOT SS 104.02 (c) Changed Condition when the character of the work differed materially in kind from the 

original proposed construction supports this claim.  

g. Walsh reworked the area in question on June 08, 2020 in effort to mitigate this claim. Also, an email from 

Walsh to DLZ/INDOT providing compensation option using existing pay items. (EXHIBT C) 

h. Documents related to this claim are: 

• September 14, 2020 – Email direction from Lee Randell (DLZ) to Mike Herz (Walsh) to excavate and 

expose soil backfill material “to at least 3 feet below the existing grade” for DCP testing. 

• September 14, 2020 – Email response from Mike Herz (Walsh) to Lee Randell (DLZ) requesting plan 

for compensation of excavation 

• September 14, 2020 – Email response from Lee Randell (DLZ) to Mike Herz (Walsh) stating 

Unclassified Excavation item will be used for payment.  

• September 15, 2020 – Email response from Mike Herz (Walsh) to Lee Randell (DLZ) in disagreement 

of Unclassified Excavation item as being the only method of compensation.  

• November 03, 2020 – Email from Mike Herz (Walsh) to Lee Randell (DLZ) providing compensation 

option using existing pay items and intention of filing claim should an agreement not be reached 

• November 04, 2020 – Email from Lee Randell (DLZ) to Mike Herz (Walsh) stating “Our position 

remains the same that wall construction includes all materials, equipment and labor as stated in the 

contract documents.” 

i. Walsh does not believe INDOT’s position is in breach of contract, however Walsh does believe additional 

compensation is justifiable per INDOT SS 104.02 

j. Walsh is requesting $41,621.04 which represents the cost to complete the excavation and backfill with 

INDOT #8 stone as directed. See EXHIBIT E for cost breakdown and EXIBIT G for backup for that cost. 

k. No additional time is being requested with this claim.  

l. See page 7 for notarized statement signed by Brad Koester, Business Group Leader, Walsh Group.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Walsh Construction 
A MEMBER OF The Walsh Group 

7 

 

Below you will find timeline of events that led up to this claim submission as well as additional information  

 

• September 09, 2019 – T-Wall No. 3 submitted for review and approval 

• September 13, 2019 – T-Wall No. 3 submittal was returned with comments 

• January 14, 2020 – T-Wall No. 3 final submittal with comments addressed was sent to CN for review  

• February 10, 2020 – CN takes no exception to the submittal.  

• April 14, 2020 – Construction of T-Wall No. 3 began 

• May 29, 2020 – Meeting between CN/Knight Eng./DLZ/Walsh to discuss CN concerns with backfill 

• June 08-09, 2020 – Walsh excavated soil backfill and re-compacted to mitigate CN concerns with soil 

material without request for payment. 

• June 19, 2020 – Construction of T-Wall No. 3 was completed except for adjacent to the Underpass 

• September 14, 2020 – Email direction from Lee Randell (DLZ) to Mike Herz (Walsh) to excavate and expose 

soil backfill material “to at least 3 feet below the existing grade” for DCP testing. 

• September 14, 2020 – Email response from Mike Herz (Walsh) to Lee Randell (DLZ) requesting plan for 

compensation of excavation 

• September 14, 2020 – Email response from Lee Randell (DLZ) to Mike Herz (Walsh) stating Unclassified 

Excavation item will be used for payment.  

• September 15, 2020 – Walsh began excavation as directed by Lee Randell (DLZ) 

• September 15, 2020 – Email response from Mike Herz (Walsh) to Lee Randell (DLZ) in disagreement of 

Unclassified Excavation item as being the only method of compensation.  

• September 18, 2020 – Conference call between Mike Herz (Walsh), Marc Arena (Walsh), Brad Dailey (DLZ), 

and Lee Randell (DLZ) to discuss Underpass and T-Wall No. 3 backfill. DLZ to discuss T-Wall No. 3 excavation 

and backfill work further internally and provide comment to Walsh. 

• September 26, 2020 – Walsh completed T-Wall No. 3 backfill with INDOT #8 stone 

• October 09, 2020 – Meeting between Dustin Anderson (Munster), Brad Dailey (DLZ), Lee Randell (DLZ), 

Cortney Beale (INDOT), Marc Arena (Walsh), and Mike Herz (Walsh), it was INDOT/DLZ’s position this work 

was not compensable. Walsh would review the last email correspondence and provide comments to 

DLZ/INDOT.  

• November 03, 2020 – Email from Mike Herz (Walsh) to Lee Randell (DLZ) providing compensation option 

using existing pay items and intention of filing claim should an agreement not be reached 

• November 04, 2020 – Email from Lee Randell (DLZ) to Mike Herz (Walsh) stating “Our position remains the 

same that wall construction includes all materials, equipment and labor as stated in the contract 

documents.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





1

Herz, Michael

From: Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com>

Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 6:00 PM

To: Herz, Michael

Subject: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting them 

and know the content is safe. 

 

Mike, 

 

Per our recent conversation, please begin removal of the mixed aggregate fill to expose clay as soon as possible (i.e. 

tomorrow).  Per EOR Geotech recommendation, remove the mixed surficial fill to expose the clay and test to at least 3 

feet below the excavated grade.  If the clay passes DCP testing, then placement of new fill to establish the ballast 

subgrade may continue.  However, If the clay material fails DCP tests, all 3 feet of clay fill shall be excavated and placed 

back in 8 inch loose lifts, each lift shall be properly compacted and tested via DCP.   

 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Lee Randell, P.E. | Civil Engineer 

 
574-236-4400 (office) | 219-730-8585 (cell) 

lrandell@dlz.com | www.dlz.com 

 

 

LinkedIn |  Twitter |  FaceBook |  Issuu 

Exhibit A

PAGE 09



1

Herz, Michael

From: Herz, Michael

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 5:42 AM

To: Lee Randell, P.E.

Cc: Hartwig, Mark; Arena, Marc; Brad Dailey, P.E.

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal

Lee,  

 

Based on what you are directing in the below email(s), your intention is for Walsh to re-excavate the area a third time in 

stages while waiting for additional direction?  Then place/compact material back in the excavation? I do not agree with 

Unclassified Ex as compensation for what you are describing.  I suggest alternate payment under an agreed change 

order, use of additional existing pay items in conjunction with unclassified ex, or force account.  

 

I would like to agree on payment before starting this additional work.  

 

 

Mike 

 

From: Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com>  

Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 8:42 PM 

To: Herz, Michael <mherz@walshgroup.com> 

Cc: Hartwig, Mark <mhartwig@walshgroup.com>; Arena, Marc <marena@walshgroup.com>; Brad Dailey, P.E. 

<bdailey@dlz.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting them 

and know the content is safe. 

 

Mike, 

 

Unclassified excavation.  Adding this operation to tomorrow’s activities is appreciated. 

 

Lee 

 

From: Herz, Michael <mherz@walshgroup.com>  

Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 6:23 PM 

To: Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com> 

Cc: Hartwig, Mark <mhartwig@walshgroup.com>; Arena, Marc <marena@walshgroup.com> 

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal 

 

EXTERNAL: Message origin is from an external network. Use proper judgment and caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding 

to this email. 

 

Lee,   

 

Can you provide details in how Walsh will be compensated for this extra work? 

 

Exhibit B

PAGE 10



2

Meanwhile, Walsh will do what we can to add this to tomorrow’s activities.  

 

 

Mike 

 

On Sep 14, 2020, at 6:00 PM, Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com> wrote: 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting them 

and know the content is safe. 

 

Mike, 

  

Per our recent conversation, please begin removal of the mixed aggregate fill to expose clay as soon as possible (i.e. 

tomorrow).  Per EOR Geotech recommendation, remove the mixed surficial fill to expose the clay and test to at least 3 

feet below the excavated grade.  If the clay passes DCP testing, then placement of new fill to establish the ballast 

subgrade may continue.  However, If the clay material fails DCP tests, all 3 feet of clay fill shall be excavated and placed 

back in 8 inch loose lifts, each lift shall be properly compacted and tested via DCP.   

  

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Lee Randell, P.E. | Civil Engineer 

 
574-236-4400 (office) | 219-730-8585 (cell) 

lrandell@dlz.com | www.dlz.com 

 

 

LinkedIn |  Twitter |  FaceBook |  Issuu 

PAGE 11



1

Herz, Michael

From: Herz, Michael

Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 8:03 AM

To: Lee Randell, P.E.; Brad Dailey, P.E.; Courtney Beale

Cc: Hartwig, Mark; Arena, Marc

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal

Lee,  

 

In a meeting on October 10, 2020 between Walsh/DLZ/INDOT/Munster is was agreed that Walsh would review the last 

correspondence on this topic and respond in effort to continue this conversation.  Below is the last correspondence I 

have pertaining Wall 3 re-work. As you can see, no further payment suggestions were provided with DLZ’s direction to 

perform this work.  

 

I understand INDOT/DLZ’s position to be that Walsh should have understood these locations and used backfill material 

that complies with INDOT 211. However, when I’ve asked how Walsh was to determine this locations and no design can 

be provided. Therefore it is the position of Walsh Const. this extra work cost should be fully compensated. In the effort 

to minimize work load, Walsh is willing to use existing pay items to recover this cost. Below are item numbers and 

quantities of actual work performed that Walsh believes is fair and reasonable compensation.  

 

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT 

PRICE 

QUANTITY AMOUNT 

028 Common Excavation CY $14.76 620 CY $9,151.20 

038 B Borrow CY $23.69 1,010.80 CY $23,945.85 

126 Geotextile for Underdrain SY $2.12 500 SY $1,060.00 

CO TBD Cost of Material Difference TN $2.75 1,819.44 TN $5,003.46 

 

If your position remains the same, it will be Walsh’s intention to follow INDOT SS claim process.  Let me know your 

thoughts.  

 

 

 

Mike 

 

From: Herz, Michael  

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 5:42 AM 

To: Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com> 

Cc: Hartwig, Mark <mhartwig@walshgroup.com>; Arena, Marc <marena@walshgroup.com>; Brad Dailey, P.E. 

<bdailey@dlz.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal 

 

Lee,  

 

Based on what you are directing in the below email(s), your intention is for Walsh to re-excavate the area a third time in 

stages while waiting for additional direction?  Then place/compact material back in the excavation? I do not agree with 

Unclassified Ex as compensation for what you are describing.  I suggest alternate payment under an agreed change 

order, use of additional existing pay items in conjunction with unclassified ex, or force account.  

 

I would like to agree on payment before starting this additional work.  

Exhibit C

PAGE 12



1

Herz, Michael

From: Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 5:07 PM

To: Herz, Michael; Brad Dailey, P.E.; Courtney Beale

Cc: Hartwig, Mark; Arena, Marc

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting them 

and know the content is safe. 

 

Mike, 

 

Our position remains the same that wall construction includes all materials, equipment and labor as stated in the 

contract documents. 

 

Lee Randell, P.E. | Civil Engineer 

 
574-236-4400 (office) | 219-730-8585 (cell) 

lrandell@dlz.com | www.dlz.com 

 

 

LinkedIn |  Twitter |  Facebook |  Issuu 
 

 

From: Herz, Michael <mherz@walshgroup.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, November 03, 2020 8:03 AM 

To: Lee Randell, P.E. <lrandell@dlz.com>; Brad Dailey, P.E. <bdailey@dlz.com>; Courtney Beale <cbeale@indot.in.gov> 

Cc: Hartwig, Mark <mhartwig@walshgroup.com>; Arena, Marc <marena@walshgroup.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] B-36229 Wall 3 Mixed Aggregate Backfill Removal 

 

EXTERNAL: Message origin is from an external network. Use proper judgment and caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding 

to this email. 

 

Lee,  

 

In a meeting on October 10, 2020 between Walsh/DLZ/INDOT/Munster is was agreed that Walsh would review the last 

correspondence on this topic and respond in effort to continue this conversation.  Below is the last correspondence I 

have pertaining Wall 3 re-work. As you can see, no further payment suggestions were provided with DLZ’s direction to 

perform this work.  

 

I understand INDOT/DLZ’s position to be that Walsh should have understood these locations and used backfill material 

that complies with INDOT 211. However, when I’ve asked how Walsh was to determine this locations and no design can 

be provided. Therefore it is the position of Walsh Const. this extra work cost should be fully compensated. In the effort 

to minimize work load, Walsh is willing to use existing pay items to recover this cost. Below are item numbers and 

quantities of actual work performed that Walsh believes is fair and reasonable compensation.  

 

Exhibit D

PAGE 13



WALSH CONSTRUCTION 

Extra Work Summary

Date: November 16, 2020

Project Number:   B-36229-A

Project Name:   45th and Calumet

Title:   T-Wall No. 3 Excavation and Backfill Extra Work

Item Unit Mark-up Mark-up Total Total

Number Description Quantity Unit Cost Rule Cost Unit Cost

Walsh Labor Cost 1 LS $4,834.93 L $966.99 $5,801.92 $5,801.92

Walsh Equipment Cost 1 LS $3,906.41 E $468.77 $4,375.18 $4,375.18

Walsh Material Cost 1 LS $26,691.31 M $3,202.96 $29,894.27 $29,894.27

Walsh Subcontractor Cost 1 LS $879.40 S1 $87.94 $967.34 $967.34

Bond and Insurance Cost (.0129%) 1 LS $529.40 S1 $52.94 $582.34 $582.34

Total Extra Work = 1 LS $41,621.04

^page 1

EXHIBIT E

PAGE 14



®

· ®

®

®

®

R

R

®

≥

Exhibit F

PAGE 15



®  

®

®

·

R

®

≥

PAGE 16



®

®

®

®

®  

·

R

®

≥

PAGE 17



·
·

·

·
·
·
·
·

·

·

·

·
·

·

·
·

·
··
··

·

R

®

≥

PAGE 18

http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/
http://www.reinforcedearth.com/


®

®
®
® 
®

® 

® 

R

®

≥

·

·

·

·

·
·

·

·

®  

®
·

·
·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·
·

·

·

·

· ®

· ®

·
·

·

·

·

PAGE 19



N

® 

®

® 

®

® 

®

R

®

≥

PAGE 20



R

®

≥

PAGE 21



R

®

≥

PAGE 22



R

®

≥

PAGE 23



R

®

≥

PAGE 24



R

®

≥

·

·

·

®

·

·

·

·

·

®

·

·
·
·

®

·

·

·
·

·

·

·

··

··

·

·

·

®  

®

· ®

·

·

·

·

PAGE 25



R

®

≥

PAGE 26



R

®

≥

·

·

·

®

·

·

·

·

·

®

·

·
·

®

·

·

·
·

·

·

·

··

··

·

·

·

®  

®

· ®

·

·

·

·

PAGE 27



R

®

≥

A B

PAGE 28



R

®

≥

·

·

·

®

·

·

·

®

·

·
·

®

·

·

·
·

·

·

·

··

··

·

·

·

®  

®

· ®

·

·

·

·

·

·

PAGE 29



R

®

≥

PAGE 30



R

®

≥

A
B

PAGE 31



R

®

≥

·

·

·

®

·

·

·

®

·

·
·

®

·

·

·
·

·

·

·

··

··

·

·

·

®  

®

· ®

·

·

·

·

·

·

PAGE 32



R

®

≥

PAGE 33



 

Q: Thu 2/14/2019 2:13 PM 

The required guarantee noted on first paragraph of page 175 of the Retaining Wall specs is not 

available in the market, no precastor is not willing to provide this guarantee Manufacturer of 

precast concrete units shall provide a guarantee for no less than ten (10) years from the date of 

installation against, failing, settling, spalling, cracking or color fading of this product. Any such 

units that fail during the stipulated guarantee period shall be replaced with new units or suitably 

repaired existing units at no additional cost to the owner. 

 

A: Sun 2/17/2019 3:01 PM 

The paragraph in the CIB at the top of page 175 of the provision titled “RETAINING 

WALL” is revised as follows: 

Contractor shall require that Manufacturer of precast concrete units provide a guarantee 

for no less than ten (10) two (2) years from the date of installation Contract Completion 

Date against, failing, settling, spalling, cracking or color fading of this product. Any such 

units that fail during the stipulated guarantee period shall be replaced with new units or 

suitably repaired existing units at no additional cost to the owner.  The written guarantee 

shall be provided to INDOT prior to the contract completion date.  The guarantee shall be 

signed by a representative of the manufacturer with sufficient authority.  Submittal of the 

guarantee letter shall be considered a requirement to meet all contract work complete.  

Liquidated damages will be assessed for failure to meet the Contract Completion Date for 

each day past the contract completion date on the proposal page that the guarantee letter is 

not provided. 

 

Q: Thu 2/14/2019 2:41 PM 

Please confirm that existing railroad embankment material can be re-used to backfill the over 

excavation of the Concrete Structure that is outside of the Structure Backfill, Type 3 Limits.   

 

Please confirm that existing material excavated for the T-Walls can be re-used to backfill the 

over excavation areas beyond the T-Wall stems / Select Backfill areas. 

 

A: Sun 2/17/2019 1:59 PM 

The existing material excavated from railroad embankment or T-Wall areas can be reused 

to backfill the over-excavated areas within the railroad embankment as long as the 

material meets the requirement of section 211 and project special provisions.  This material 

may be used in areas outside the railroad embankment as long as it meets the requirements 

of INDOT Standard Specifications, section 206.07.   
 

Q: Thu 2/14/2019 4:26 PM 

In regards to the question concerning the PVC gates.  We will need an answer in order to bid this 

item.  Otherwise just be throwing a bunch of excess money at it to see what can be done. 

 

A: Sun 2/17/2019 3:33 PM 

See response to question posted Fri 2/8/2019 2:16 PM.  Fence companies in the market are 

able to provide custom gates matching the PVC fence. 

 

 

PAGE 34



PAGE 35



PAGE 36



PAGE 37



DATE: 9/15/2020

DAY: Tuesday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 5 0.5 3 8 0.5 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 8 0.5 8 0.5 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 8 0.5 8 0.5 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 8 0.5 8 0.5 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 8 8 0.0 0

118599 Faris, Austin CAJM 0 0.0 0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 0 0.0 0

164269 Dipaola, Mike CAJM 0 0.0 0

164805 Yuknis, Mike CMP5 8 8 0.0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 8 8 0.0 0

164853 Muncie, Derek CMJM 8 8 0.0 0

164852 Jirtle, Justin CMP1 8 8 0.0 0

16 1 0 40 0 0 13 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

       

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

COMMENTS:

Place 12" SGT 1C
Point & Patch 

Concrete
MOB Formwork

Wall 3 Excavation & 

Compaction

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

1 of 1

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION 

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

PHASE - COST CODE 31.3200.00.25 34.7005.48.00 34.7005.78.00 98.0008.00.00

HRS TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

50 LF

PAGE 38

EXHIBIT G



PAGE 39



DATE: 9/18/2020

DAY: Friday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 5 3 8 0.0 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 8 0.5 8 0.5 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 8 0.5 8 0.5 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 8 0.5 8 0.5 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 8 8 0.0 0

118599 Faris, Austin CAJM 0 0.0 0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 0 0.0 0

164269 Dipaola, Mike CAJM 0 0.0 0

164805 Yuknis, Mike CMP5 8 8 0.0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 8 8 0.0 0

164853 Muncie, Derek CMJM 0 0.0 0

164852 Jirtle, Justin CMP1 8 8 0.0 0

8 0.5 0 32 0 0 16 1 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

COMMENTS:

TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

219042

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

1 of 1

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION MOB formwork
Point & Patch 

Concrete

Backfill Concret 

curb
Load Out Spoils

Wall 3 Excavation 

(Cost Change)

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

PHASE - COST CODE 34.7005.78.00 34.7005.48.00 98.0009.00.00 98.0006.00.00 98.0008.00.00

PAGE 40



PAGE 41



DATE: 9/21/2020

DAY: Monday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 2 4.5 2 4.5 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 0 0.0 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 0 0.0 0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 0 0.0 0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 0 0.0 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 0 0.0 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 0 0.0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 0 0.0 0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 8 1 8 1.0 0

2 4.5 0 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

COMMENTS:

TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

219042 219042 219042

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

2 of 2

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION 

Wall 3 Excavation

(need to do Cost 

Change)

Temp

PHASE - COST CODE 98.0008.00.00 98.7140.00.00

JOB NUMBER 219042 220004 219042

Change)
Wall 3 Excavation

PAGE 42



PAGE 43



PAGE 44



DATE: 9/22/2020

DAY: Tuesday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 2 2.5 4 0.5 1 1 8 3.0 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 8 3 8 3.0 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 8 3 8 3.0 0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 8 3 8 3.0 0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 3 4 1 8 0.0 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 0 0.0 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 0 0.0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 0 0.0 0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 0 0.0 0

24 9 0 5 2.5 0 8 0.5 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

       

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

COMMENTS:

Buy & Place #8 

Stone for B Borrow

Place Structure 

Backfill
Wall 3 Excavation Safety Training Set T-Wall

T-Wall Backfill 

Select Fill

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

1 of 2

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION 

34.7040.49.00

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

PHASE - COST CODE 97.0003.00.00 31.2323.09.00 98.0008.00.00 01.3700.03.00 34.7040.43.00

HRS TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

50 LF

PAGE 45



PAGE 46



PAGE 47



PAGE 48



DATE: 9/24/2020

DAY: Thursday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 0.0 0.0 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 8 3 8.0 3.0 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 8 3 8.0 3.0 0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 8 3 8.0 3.0 0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 8 2.5 8.0 2.5 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 7 3 1 8.0 3.0 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 7 2.5 1 8.0 2.5 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 4 3 1 2.5 8.0 2.5 0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 0.0 0.0 0

156760 White, Kenneth OCL1 7 3 1 8.0 3.0 0

Wantola, Mike OCL1 8 3 8.0 3.0 0

164991 Allen, David OCL1 7 3 1 8.0 3.0 0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 0.0 0.0 0

151312 Whisker, Kyle CAJM 0.0 0.0 0

16 0 0 30 18 0 12 2.5 0 17 5.5 0 3 2.5 0 2 0 0

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

Place Structure 

Backfill

Buy & Place #8 

Stone for B Borrow
Install Geofabric Install Wall Drain Install Deck Drains Safety Training

COMMENTS:

HRS TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

1 of 1

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION 

01.3700.03.00

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

PHASE - COST CODE 31.2323.09.00 97.0003.00.00 31.3523.00.00 34.7005.69.00 33.4403.09.00

PAGE 48



PAGE 50



PAGE 51



DATE: 9/25/2020

DAY: Friday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 8 3 8 3.0 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 2 3 2 4 8 3.0 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 2 2 3 4 8 3.0 0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 2 3 2 4 8 3.0 0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 0 0.0 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 0 0.0 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 0 0.0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 8 2.5 8 2.5 0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 0 0.0 0

156760 White, Kenneth OCL1 8 3 8 3.0 0

Wantola, Mike OCL1 8 3 8 3.0 0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 7 1 2 8 2.0 0

151312 Whisker, Kyle CAJM 7 1 2 8 2.0 0

164991 Allen, David OCL1 4 1 4 2 8.0 3.0 0

14 9 0 8 1 0 22 8 0 30 5.5 0 4 0 0 2 4 0

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

COMMENTS:

TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

219042

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

1 of 1

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION 
Wall 3 Excavation

(Backfill)

Place Structure 

Backfill

Buy & Place #8 

Stone for B Borrow
Set T-Wall Units

Fine Grade for 

Approaches

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

F/S Approach Slab

PHASE - COST CODE 98.0008.00.00 31.2323.09.00 97.0003.00.00 34.7040.43.00 34.7035.76.00 34.7035.78.00

PAGE 52



PAGE 53



PAGE 54



PAGE 55



PAGE 56



PAGE 57



DATE: 9/25/2020

DAY: Friday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 2 2.5 2 2 2 8.0 2.5 0.0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 2 2 2 2 3 8.0 3.0 0.0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 2 2 2.5 2 2 8.0 2.5 0.0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 0.0 0.0 0.0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

156760 White, Kenneth OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Wantola, Mike OCL1 0.0 0.0 0.0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 0.0 0.0 0

151312 Whisker, Kyle CAJM 0.0 0.0 0

164991 Allen, David OCL1 0.0 0.0 0

6 2.5 0 6 2.5 0 6 0 0 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

*** MUST REPORT QUANTITIES WITH HOURS. PLEASE EXPLAIN IF THERE ARE NO QUANTITIES PERFORMED.

COMMENTS:   Backfill Wall 1&2 with stone and clay

TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

2 of 2

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION Install Geofabric Install Wall Drain Install Deck Drains
Backfill T-Wall 

Select Fill

PHASE - COST CODE 31.3523.00.00 34.7005.69.00 33.4403.09.00 34.7040.49.00

PAGE 58



PAGE 59



PAGE 60



PAGE 61



PAGE 62



DATE: 9/26/2020

DAY: Saturday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 0 0.0 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 0 0.0 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 0 0.0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 0 0.0 0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 0 0.0 0

156760 White, Kenneth OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

Wantola, Mike OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 0 0.0 0

151312 Whisker, Kyle CAJM 0 0.0 0

164991 Allen, David OCL1 8.5 0 8.5 0

0 8.5 0 0 17 0 0 8.5 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 8.5 0

NO WORK

166.5 SF

COMMENTS:

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

PHASE - COST CODE 31.2309.12.02 98.0008.00.00 31.2400.09.00 31.2323.09.00 97.0003.00.00

HRS TOTAL START 

TIME

Common Ex Hoe 

Fills

Wall 3 Excavation

(Backfill)

Place & Compact 

Fills

Place Structure 

Backfill

Buy & Place #8 

Stone for B Borrow

Backfill T-Wall 

Select Fill

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

1 of 2

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION 

34.7040.49.00

JOB NUMBER 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042 219042

PAGE 63



PAGE 64



PAGE 65



DATE: 9/26/2020

DAY: Saturday

EMP # NAME TRADE RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT RT OT DT

161473 Shrader, Scott OCL1 0 0.0 0

139092 Grinder, Chad OCL1 0 0.0 0

163843 Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 0 0.0 0

154122 Burns, Craig OCL1 0 0.0 0

142935 Solis, Joseph LGP1 2 .0 0

143840 Franks, Tommie LGP1 2 0.5 .5 0

163140 Cordero, Saul LGP1 2 .0 0

164806 Jensen, Mike CMP4 0 0.0 0

161271 Odom, Rich OCL1 0 0.0 0

156760 White, Kenneth OCL1 0 0.0 0

Wantola, Mike OCL1 0 0.0 0

128549 Seegers, Cody CAJM 0 0.0 0

151312 Whisker, Kyle CAJM 0 0.0 0

164991 Allen, David OCL1 0 0.0 0

6 0.5 0 6 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

COMMENTS:

NO WORK

TOTAL START 

TIME

STOP 

TIME
LUNCH

TOTAL HOURS

QUANTITY PERFORMED

QTY W/ UNITS

219042 219042 219042

EMPLOYEE HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS HRS

FOREMAN'S DAILY REPORT

2 of 2

ACTIVITIES / HOURS

DESCRIPTION Install Geofabric Install Wall Drain Install Deck Drains

PHASE - COST CODE 31.3523.00.00 34.7005.69.00 33.4403.09.00

JOB NUMBER 

2

2

2

2

2

2

4

4

4

8

8

0

0

0

8

PAGE 66



PAGE 67



PAGE 68



PAGE 69



PAGE 70



PAGE 71



$681.16 of $13,263.28

PAGE 72



PAGE 73



PAGE 74



$16,313.17 of $28,930.40

PAGE 75



PAGE 76



$10,661.67 of $11,291.20

PAGE 77



PAGE 78



All	material	herein	©	2003-2020	Informa	All	rights	reserved.

October	26,	2020

8400.0	lbsOperating	Weight DieselPower	Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All	prices	shown	in	US	dollars	($)

Rental	Rate	Blue	Book®
Caterpillar	336F
Crawler	Mounted	Hydraulic	Excavators

Size	Class:
33.1	-	40.0	MTons
Weight:
N/A

Configuration	for	336F

Blue	Book	Rates
Non-current	(i.e.	archived)	rates:	Jan	1,	2020	-	Jun	30,	2020
**	FHWA	Rate	is	equal	to	the	monthly	ownership	cost	divided	by	176	plus	the	hourly	estimated	operating	cost.

Ownership	Costs Estimated
Operating	Costs

FHWA	Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly

Published	Rates USD	$15,860.00 USD	$4,440.00 USD	$1,110.00 USD	$165.00 USD	$83.46 USD	$173.57

Adjustments

Region	(	Troy,
Michigan:		104.8%)

USD	$761.28 USD	$213.12 USD	$53.28 USD	$7.92

Model	Year
(2020:	100%)

- - - -

Adjusted	Hourly
Ownership	Cost	(100%)

- - - -

Hourly	Operating	Cost	(100%) -

Total: USD	$16,621.28 USD	$4,653.12 USD	$1,163.28 USD	$172.92 USD	$83.46 USD	$177.90

Non-Active	Use	Rates Hourly

Standby	Rate USD	$50.05

Idling	Rate USD	$133.38

Rate	Element	Allocation

Element Percentage Value

Depreciation	(ownership) 37% USD	$5,868.20/mo

Overhaul	(ownership) 46% USD	$7,295.60/mo

CFC	(ownership) 10% USD	$1,586.00/mo

Indirect	(ownership) 6% USD	$951.60/mo

Fuel	(operating)	@	USD	3.07 47% USD	$38.94/hr

Revised	Date:	1st	half	2020

These	are	the	most	accurate	rates	for	the	selected	Revision	Date(s).	However,	due	to	more	frequent	online	updates,	these	rates	may	not	match
Rental	Rate	Blue	Book	Print.	Visit	the	Cost	Recovery	Product	Guide	on	our	Help	page	for	more	information.

The	equipment	represented	in	this	report	has	been	exclusively	prepared	for	KEVIN	BERGER
(kberger@walshgroup.com)

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m

PAGE 79



All	material	herein	©	2003-2020	Informa	All	rights	reserved.

November	16,	2020

PATDozer	Type ROPS/FOPSOperator	Protection
DieselPower	Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All	prices	shown	in	US	dollars	($)

Rental	Rate	Blue	Book®
Deere	650K	LGP
Lgp	Crawler	Dozers

Size	Class:
85	-	104	HP
Weight:
N/A
Configuration	for	650K	LGP

Blue	Book	Rates
Non-current	(i.e.	archived)	rates:	Jan	1,	2020	-	Jun	30,	2020
**	FHWA	Rate	is	equal	to	the	monthly	ownership	cost	divided	by	176	plus	the	hourly	estimated	operating	cost.

Ownership	Costs Estimated
Operating	Costs

FHWA	Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published	Rates USD	$7,775.00 USD	$2,180.00 USD	$545.00 USD	$82.00 USD	$37.40 USD	$81.58
Adjustments
Region	(	Troy,
Michigan:		105.1%)

USD	$396.52 USD	$111.18 USD	$27.80 USD	$4.18

Model	Year
(2020:	100%)

- - - -

Adjusted	Hourly
Ownership	Cost
(100%)

- - - -

Hourly	Operating	Cost	(100%) -
Total: USD	$8,171.52 USD	$2,291.18 USD	$572.79 USD	$86.18 USD	$37.40 USD	$83.83

Non-Active	Use	Rates Hourly

Standby	Rate USD	$21.36
Idling	Rate USD	$59.41

Rate	Element	Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation	(ownership) 29% USD	$2,254.75/mo
Overhaul	(ownership) 54% USD	$4,198.50/mo
CFC	(ownership) 9% USD	$699.75/mo
Indirect	(ownership) 8% USD	$622.00/mo
Fuel	(operating)	@	USD	3.07 35% USD	$12.98/hr

Revised	Date:	1st	half	2020

These	are	the	most	accurate	rates	for	the	selected	Revision	Date(s).	However,	due	to	more	frequent	online	updates,	these	rates	may
not	match	Rental	Rate	Blue	Book	Print.	Visit	the	Cost	Recovery	Product	Guide	on	our	Help	page	for	more	information.

The	equipment	represented	in	this	report	has	been	exclusively	prepared	for	KEVIN	BERGER
(kberger@walshgroup.com)

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m

PAGE 80



All	material	herein	©	2003-2019	Informa	All	rights	reserved.

October	30,	2019

PadfootDrum	Type 84	inDrum	Width
119	hpNet	Horsepower DieselPower	Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All	prices	shown	in	US	dollars	($)

Rental	Rate	Blue	Book®
Dynapac	CA252PDB	(disc.	2001)
Single	Drum	Vibratory	Compactors

Size	Class:
12.0	-	14.9	MTons
Weight:
MT

Configuration	for	CA252PDB	(disc.	2001)

Blue	Book	Rates
**	FHWA	Rate	is	equal	to	the	monthly	ownership	cost	divided	by	176	plus	the	hourly	estimated	operating	cost.

Ownership	Costs Estimated
Operating	Costs

FHWA	Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published	Rates USD	$4,435.00 USD	$1,240.00 USD	$310.00 USD	$47.00 USD	$39.17 USD	$64.37

Adjustments
Region	(	Chicago,
Illinois:		103.3%)

USD	$146.35 USD	$40.92 USD	$10.23 USD	$1.55

Model	Year
(2001:	100%)

- - - -

Adjusted	Hourly
Ownership	Cost	(100%)

- - - -

Hourly	Operating	Cost	(100%) -

Total: USD	$4,581.35 USD	$1,280.92 USD	$320.23 USD	$48.55 USD	$39.17 USD	$65.20

Non-Active	Use	Rates Hourly

Standby	Rate USD	$19.00

Idling	Rate USD	$35.53

Rate	Element	Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation	(ownership) 49% USD	$2,173.15/mo

Overhaul	(ownership) 27% USD	$1,197.45/mo

CFC	(ownership) 13% USD	$576.55/mo

Indirect	(ownership) 11% USD	$487.85/mo

Fuel	(operating)	@	USD	3.07 24% USD	$9.50/hr

Revised	Date:	2nd	half	2019

These	are	the	most	accurate	rates	for	the	selected	Revision	Date(s).	However,	due	to	more	frequent	online	updates,	these	rates	may	not	match
Rental	Rate	Blue	Book	Print.	Visit	the	Cost	Recovery	Product	Guide	on	our	Help	page	for	more	information.

The	equipment	represented	in	this	report	has	been	exclusively	prepared	for	KEVIN	BERGER
(kberger@walshgroup.com)

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m

PAGE 81



RT OT RT Rate OT Rate Total $ Equip. Cost Hours Total Code Material Cost Total Ticket Type Cost Hours Total Notes

Shrader, Scott OCL1 3 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          106.05$        124.65$        CAT 336 177.90$   3 533.70$        98.0008.00.00 First excavation / Test

Shrader, Scott OCL1 3 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          106.05$        124.65$        CAT 336 117.90$   3 353.70$        98.0008.00.00

Shrader, Scott OCL1 2 4.5 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          229.78$        363.56$        CAT 336 117.90$   6.5 766.35$        98.0008.00.00 364658 AD20 186.60$    2 373.20$    

355100 AD20 186.60$    2 373.20$    

Shrader, Scott OCL1 4 0.5 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          159.08$        197.36$        CAT 336 117.90$   4.5 530.55$        98.0008.00.00 357622 AD20 133.00$    1 133.00$    

Solis, Joseph LGP1 4 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          77.04$          123.64$        98.0008.00.00

Solis, Joseph LGP1 2 1 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          57.78$          108.19$        31.3523.00.00 Geotextile 100 SY 0.75$        75.00$          

Jensen, Mike CMP4 1 28.67$          43.01$          21.20$          21.20$          28.67$           31.3523.00.00

Grinder, Chad OCL1 2 3 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          176.75$        270.08$        VOLVO L90 65.95$     5 329.75$        98.0008.00.00 #8 Stone 555.69 TN 14.75$     8,196.43$    Backfill

Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 2 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          70.70$          83.10$           JD 650K 83.83$     2 167.66$        98.0008.00.00 Backfill

Burns, Craig OCL1 2 3 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          176.75$        270.08$        DYNAPAC 64.37$     5 321.85$        98.0008.00.00 Backfill

Shrader, Scott OCL1 8 3 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          388.85$        519.38$        CAT 336 117.90$   11 1,296.90$    98.0008.00.00 Backfill

Solis, Joseph LGP1 1 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          19.26$          30.91$           31.3523.00.00 Geotextile 150 SY 0.75$        112.50$        

Franks, Tommie LGP1 1 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          19.26$          30.91$           31.3523.00.00

Cordero, Saul LGP1 1 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          19.26$          30.91$           31.3523.00.00

Dubord, Kenneth OCL1 8.5 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          300.48$        529.76$        JD 650K 83.83$     8.5 712.56$        98.0008.00.00 #8 Stone 1253.89 TN 14.75$     18,494.88$  Backfill

Burns, Craig OCL1 8.5 41.55$          62.33$          35.35$          300.48$        529.76$        DYNAPAC 64.37$     8.5 547.15$        98.0008.00.00 Backfill

Franks, Tommie LGP1 2.5 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          48.15$          115.91$        31.3523.00.00 Geotextile 250 SY 0.75$        187.50$        

Cordero, Saul LGP1 1 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          19.26$          46.37$           31.3523.00.00

Solis, Joseph LGP1 1 30.91$          46.37$          19.26$          19.26$          46.37$           31.3523.00.00

28 32 1,873.55$    2,961.38$     3,906.41$    27,066.31$  879.40$   

RT OT 01 02 06 08 09

Total Hours per Cost Code 28 32 2,961.38$    1,873.55$    3,906.41$    27,066.31$  879.40$        Total

2,961.38$    1,873.55$    3,906.41$    27,066.31$  879.40$        36,687.04$  

Total

9/24/2020

9/25/2020

9/26/2020

Total

Cost Code Breakdown

9/21/2020

9/22/2020

Fringes Quantity

9/15/2020

9/18/2020

SUBCONTRACTOREMPLOYEE INFO HOURS LABOR AND BURDEN EQUIPMENT PERMANENT MATERIALS

PAGE 82



®

®

®

®

®  

·

R

®

≥

PAGE 83

Railroad Embankment Limits (Unknown and Varies)

This Visual Aid drawing is NOT TO SCALE.

EXHIBIT H


